Resolution 16 of 2019 Resolution Authorizing Solicitation of Quotes

At a regular meeting of the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Haughton, Louisiana, held on Tuesday, August 13, 2019, at which meeting a quorum was present, due notice of same having been made according to law, the following Resolution was made:

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development is making improvements to Hwy 3227 under State Project No. H.013492 and has requested that all owners of affected utilities relocate their respective utilities to accommodate the roadway construction project; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton has a section of water line which must relocated at the Town of Haughton's expense, since the water line is within the existing DOTD right of way; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton has available funds to cover the Engineer's cost estimate, and the plans and specifications for this project have been approved by the Louisiana Department of Health, Office of Public Health;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Mayor Jack Hicks is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Town, to solicit quotes for the following construction contract, subject to approval by DOTD:

Town of Haughton Hwy 3227 Water Line Relocation

This Resolution being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: 4

NAYS: 0

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: 1

And the Resolution was declared adopted on this, the 13th day of August, 2019.

ATTEST:

Heather Feeback, Town Clerk